



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SHAWANA LAYNE (f/k/a Shawana)
Singleton), as Guardian Ad Litem and)
Next Friend to FRANK LEE LAYNE,)
JR.,) No. 249, 2017
)
Plaintiffs Below,) Court Below – Superior Court
Appellants) of the State of Delaware
)
v.) C.A. No.: N12C-12-057 EMD
)
GAVILON GRAIN, LLC (d/b/a)
Peavey Company),)
JAIR CABRERA)
)
Defendants Below)
Appellees)
)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SHAWANA LAYNE
AS GUARDIAN *AD LITEM* AND NEXT FRIEND TO
FRANK LEE LAYNE, JR.**

Jeffrey M. Gentilotti (#3392)
Robin P. Moody (#4865)
BIFFERATO GENTILOTTI LLC
4250 Lancaster Pike, Suite 130
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302) 429-1900
Attorneys for Appellant-Plaintiff Shawana Layne
as Guardian *ad Litem*
And Next Friend to Frank Lee Layne, Jr.

October 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....ii

Argument.....1

 I. The Superior Court erred in granting summary judgment. At the very least, there are genuine issues of material fact that require determination by a fact finder, rendering the issue of whether there was a special employee-employer relationship inappropriate for determination on summary judgment.1

 II. Appellant has not waived his argument as to whether the accident occurred outside the scope of the Delaware Workers’ Compensation Statute. This Argument was presented to the Superior Court and is otherwise fairly subsumed within the broader issue presented in Appellees’ Reply Brief as to whether the Exclusive Remedy Provision of the Delaware Workers’ Compensation Act bars claims against Appellees.....6

 III. Even if Gavilon can be said to be a “Special Employer” of Mr. Layne, Mr. Layne’s injury did not arise in the course of Mr. Layne’s “Special Employment” with Gavilon.....9

Conclusion.....12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Abex Inc. v. Koll Real Estate Group Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 728827 *14 (Del. Ch. 1994).....	3, 4
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Medtronic Vascular, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 261415 *16 (Del. Super. 2013).....	3, 4
<i>GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	1, 5
<i>Gooden v. Mitchell</i> , 21 A.2d 197 (Del. Super. 1941).....	2
<i>Lester C. Newton Trucking Co. v. Neal</i> , 204 A.2d 393 (Del. 1964)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Porter v. Pathfinder Services</i> , 683 A.2d 40 (Del. 1996).....	1, 2, 5
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017).....	7
<i>Richardson v. John T. Hardy & Sons, Inc.</i> , 182 A.2d 901 (Del. 1962).....	1
<i>White v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 406 A.2d 48 (Del. 1979).....	1, 2

Statutes and Rules

19 Del. C. § 2304.....	7, 9
Delaware Supreme Court Rule 8.....	6
